had set out the photographs of its products which use both the 

word and the logo “GOVO” as well as the trademark “GoBold”. The 

plaintiff had also set out the expenses incurred by it in branding 

and advertising since the year 2020-2021 till the year 2024-2025. It 

claimed that it had spent a sum of Rs.38,50,36,475/- (Rupees 

thirty-eight crores fifty lakhs thirty-six thousand four hundred and 

seventy-five only). It also claimed that its products were sold on 

major e-commerce platforms such as Amazon and Flipkart.  The 

public and the trade at large, recognized and distinguished the 

plaintiff’s goods by virtue of its domain name and its mark, which 

was included in its domain https://govo.life/.  

15. In addition, the plaintiff had also disclosed the profits and it 

claimed that the same had risen from sum of Rs.3,15,12,706/-         

(three crores, fifteen lakhs, twelve thousand, seven hundred and 

six only) during the financial year 2021-2022 to Rs.66,49,40,753/- 

(Rupees Sixty Six Crores, Forty Nine Lakhs, Forty Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Fifty Three Only) during the financial year 

2024-2025. The said figures evidence the commercial success and 

goodwill of the said mark as well as the plaintiff’s products.  

16.  We are unable to accept that the learned Commercial Court 

had misdirected itself or exercised its discretion capriciously.